
Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
 
LADIES  100 m (9 participants).                         

                                                   
1      Jenny WOLF                     GER       
2      Aihua XING                     CHN        
3      Sayuri OSUGA                JPN       
4      Thijsje OENEMA             NED        
5      Sang-Hwa LEE                KOR       
6      Jing YU                         CHN       
7      Shihomi SHINYA            JPN      
8      Judith HESSE                    GER      
9      Jennifer PLATE               GER      
 
Vacant positions may be filled by the following skaters (qualified to be entered for the 500 m ): 
 
10     Tomomi OKAZAKI       JPN      
11     Peiyu JIN                       CHN     
12     Hui REN                         CHN    
14     Annette GERRITSEN     NED     
15     Yukari WATANABE      JPN      
16     Sayuri YOSHII                JPN      
17    Yuliya NEMAYA           RUS     
18     Svetlana KAYKAN        RUS     
21     Margot BOER                    NED    
22     Monique ANGERMÜLLER      GER    
24     Marianne TIMMER                NED    
26     Bo-Ra LEE                       KOR    
29     Yekaterina MALYSHEVA        RUS    
31     Elli OCHOWICZ                  USA    
32     Shannon REMPEL                 CAN    
34     Nao KODAIRA                    JPN     
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
LADIES 500 m.                         

 
1      Jenny WOLF                     GER      
2      Annette GERRITSEN     NED      
3      Sang-Hwa LEE                 KOR     
4      Margot BOER                 NED         
5      Jing YU                         CHN     
6      Sayuri YOSHII                JPN        
7      Sayuri OSUGA                JPN        
8      Aihua XING                      CHN         
9      Hui REN                         CHN       
10     Tomomi OKAZAKI         JPN        
11     Yuliya NEMAYA           RUS         
12     Beixing WANG             CHN     
13     Peiyu JIN                       CHN     
14     Yekaterina MALYSHEVA        RUS      
15     Marianne TIMMER         NED      
16     Bo-Ra LEE                       KOR      
17     Monique ANGERMÜLLER     GER      
18     Shannon REMPEL                 CAN      
19     Shihomi SHINYA                 JPN      
20     Thijsje OENEMA                 NED          
21     Elli OCHOWICZ                  USA         
22     Yukari WATANABE                JPN         
23     Svetlana KAYKAN                RUS       
24     Nao KODAIRA                    JPN     
 
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
LADIES  1000 m.                

         
1      Christine NESBITT              CAN          
2      Kristina GROVES                CAN         
3      Laurine van RIESSEN            NED        
4      Shannon REMPEL                 CAN         
5      Jing YU                         CHN        
6      Margot BOER                    NED         
7      Monique ANGERMÜLLER        GER          
8      Peiyu JIN                       CHN        
9      Jennifer RODRIGUEZ             USA        
10     Sayuri YOSHII                  JPN       
11     Annette GERRITSEN              NED      
12     Yekaterina LOBYSHEVA         RUS        
13     Anni FRIESINGER                GER      
14     Hui REN                         CHN         
15     Brittany SCHUSSLER             CAN      
16     Shihomi SHINYA                 JPN      
17     Yekaterina MALYSHEVA        RUS      
18     Tomomi OKAZAKI                 JPN     
19     Sang-Hwa LEE                   KOR      
20     Natasja BRUINTJES              NED      
21     Beixing WANG                   CHN      
22     Yekaterina SHIKHOVA            RUS      
23     Heike HARTMANN                 GER       
24     Heather RICHARDSON            USA      
 
29     Paulien van DEUTEKOM          NED     (Winner of last Division B competition) 
 
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
 
Ladies  1500 m  

 
1      Kristina GROVES                CAN       
2      Christine NESBITT              CAN         
3      Daniela ANSCHÜTZ THOMS    GER       
4      Brittany SCHUSSLER             CAN         
5      Ireen WÜST                     NED       
6      Anni FRIESINGER                GER      
7      Claudia PECHSTEIN              GER      
8      Laurine van RIESSEN            NED         
9      Shannon REMPEL                 CAN       
10     Marrit LEENSTRA                NED         
11     Masako HOZUMI                  JPN      
12     Martina SABLIKOVA              CZE      
13     Maki TABATA                    JPN     
14     Katarzyna WOJCICKA             POL      
15     Yekaterina LOBYSHEVA         RUS      
16     Maren HAUGLI                   NOR       
17     Elma de VRIES                  NED      
18     Jorien VOORHUIS                NED      
19     Alla SHABANOVA                 RUS      
20     Lisette van der GEEST          NED      
21     Monique ANGERMÜLLER      GER      
22     Clara HUGHES                   CAN      
23     Lucille OPITZ                  GER      
24     Paulien van DEUTEKOM          NED      
 
33     Maria LAMB                     USA (Winner of last Division B competition)       
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
 
LADIES  3000 m 

 
1      Martina SABLIKOVA              CZE     
2      Kristina GROVES                CAN    
3      Renate GROENEWOLD             NED    
4      Claudia PECHSTEIN              GER    
5      Daniela ANSCHÜTZ THOMS   GER    
6      Stephanie BECKERT              GER    
7      Masako HOZUMI                  JPN     
8      Diane VALKENBURG               NED    
9      Maren HAUGLI                   NOR    
10     Jorien VOORHUIS                NED    
11     Clara HUGHES                   CAN    
12     Brittany SCHUSSLER             CAN    
13     Gretha SMIT                    NED    
14     Katarzyna WOJCICKA             POL     
15     Elma de VRIES                  NED    
16     Christine NESBITT              CAN    
17     Hiromi OTSU                    JPN     
18     Shiho ISHIZAWA                 JPN     
19     Nancy SWIDER-PELTZ Jr.     USA    
20     Catherine RANEY NORMAN   USA    
21     Paulien van DEUTEKOM         NED    
22     Lucille OPITZ                  GER    
23     Katrin MATTSCHERODT         GER    
24     Eriko ISHINO                   JPN     
 
 
   
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
 
MEN  100 m (9 participants).                        .                                                                     

    
1      Yuya OIKAWA                    JPN    
2      Fengtong YU                     CHN  
3      Zhongqi ZHANG                  CHN  
4      Kang-Seok LEE                  KOR  
5      Mika POUTALA                   FIN    
6      Joji KATO                       JPN    
7      Yaolin ZHANG                   CHN  
8      Jamie GREGG                    CAN  
9      Keiichiro NAGASHIMA            JPN    
 
Vacant positions may be filled by the following skaters (qualified to be entered for the 500 m ): 
 
10     Muncef OUARDI                  CAN  
11     Tadashi OBARA                  JPN    
12     Jan SMEEKENS                   NED   
13     Tucker FREDRICKS               USA   
15     Kyou-Hyuk LEE                  KOR  
17     Pekka KOSKELA                  FIN    
18     Dmitry LOBKOV                  RUS   
19     Simon KUIPERS                  NED   
20     Tae-Bum MO                     KOR  
25     Mark TUITERT                   NED   
26     Pasi KOSKELA                   FIN    
29     Vincent LABRIE                 CAN  
35     Beorn NIJENHUIS                NED   
36     Ki-Ho LEE                       KOR  
 
 
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
  
MEN  500 m 

 
1      Fengtong YU                     CHN  
2      Keiichiro NAGASHIMA   JPN   
3      Mika POUTALA                   FIN    
4      Tucker FREDRICKS               USA  
5      Joji KATO                       JPN   
6      Kyou-Hyuk LEE                  KOR  
7      Dmitry LOBKOV                  RUS   
8      Yuya OIKAWA                    JPN   
9      Pekka KOSKELA                  FIN    
10     Zhongqi ZHANG                  CHN  
11     Simon KUIPERS                  NED  
12     Jan SMEEKENS                   NED  
13     Kang-Seok LEE                  KOR  
14     Tadashi OBARA                  JPN   
15     Jamie GREGG                    CAN  
16     Shani DAVIS                    USA  
17     Mark TUITERT                   NED  
18     Yaolin ZHANG                   CHN  
19     Stefan GROOTHUIS               NED  
20     Tae-Bum MO                     KOR  
21     Muncef OUARDI                  CAN  
22     Vincent LABRIE                 CAN  
23     Ki-Ho LEE                       KOR  
24     Beorn NIJENHUIS                NED  
 
26     Pasi KOSKELA                   FIN   (Winner of last Division B competition)       
 
 
 
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
MEN  1000 m                          

 
1      Shani DAVIS                    USA    
2      Denny MORRISON                 CAN   
3      Stefan GROOTHUIS               NED    
4      Simon KUIPERS                  NED    
5      Kyou-Hyuk LEE                  KOR   
6      Mark TUITERT                   NED    
7      Keiichiro NAGASHIMA            JPN     
8      Tae-Bum MO                     KOR   
9      Jong-Woo LEE                   KOR   
10     Tadashi OBARA                  JPN     
11     Francois Olivier ROBERGE       CAN   
12     Pekka KOSKELA                  FIN     
13     Mika POUTALA                   FIN     
14     Jan BOS                         NED    
15     Yevgeny LALENKOV               RUS    
16     Samuel SCHWARZ                 GER    
17     Sjoerd de VRIES                NED    
18     Kyle PARROTT   CAN   
19     Nick PEARSON                   USA    
20     Aleksandr LEBEDEV              RUS    
21     Remco OLDE HEUVEL            NED    
22     Frank STEINER                  GER    
23     Dmitry LOBKOV                  RUS    
24     Trevor MARSICANO               USA    
 
40     Jamie GREGG   CAN (Winner of last Division B competition)       
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
 
MEN  1500 m                           

 
1      Shani DAVIS                    USA    
2      Håvard BØKKO                   NOR   
3      Trevor MARSICANO               USA    
4      Mark TUITERT                   NED    
5      Enrico FABRIS                  ITA     
6      Sven KRAMER                    NED    
7      Stefan GROOTHUIS               NED    
8      Erben WENNEMARS                NED    
9      Chad HEDRICK                   USA    
10     Simon KUIPERS                  NED   
11     Denny MORRISON                 CAN   
12     Lucas MAKOWSKY                 CAN   
13     Yevgeny LALENKOV               RUS    
14     Konrad NIEDZWIEDZKI          POL    
15     Teruhiro SUGIMORI              JPN     
16     Robert LEHMANN                 GER    
17     Christoffer Fagerli RUKKE      NOR   
18     Daniel FRIBERG                 SWE    
19     Wouter OLDE HEUVEL           NED    
20     Steven ELM                     CAN   
21     Jong-Woo LEE                   KOR   
22     Francois Olivier ROBERGE       CAN   
23     Ivan SKOBREV                   RUS    
24     Sverre HAUGLI                  NOR   
 



Essent ISU World Cup Speed Skating 2008-2009 
 

Skaters qualified to be entered for 

 
ISU Essent ISU World Cup finals 

 
Salt Lake City, USA    6-7 March 2009 

 

 

 
 
 
MEN  5000 m.                     

 
1      Sven KRAMER                  NED         
2      Håvard BØKKO                   NOR       
3      Bob de JONG                    NED        
4      Carl VERHEIJEN                 NED       
5      Enrico FABRIS                  ITA      
6      Ted-Jan BLOEMEN                NED     
7      Øystein GRØDUM                 NOR       
8      Trevor MARSICANO               USA      
9      Wouter OLDE HEUVEL             NED     
10     Lucas MAKOWSKY                 CAN       
11     Chad HEDRICK                   USA     
12     Roger SCHNEIDER                SUI      
13     Sverre HAUGLI                  NOR     
14     Marco WEBER                    GER      
15     Slawomir CHMURA                POL      
16     Hiroki HIRAKO                  JPN      
17     Tobias SCHNEIDER               GER     
18     Mark OOIJEVAAR                 NED     
19     Ivan SKOBREV                   RUS     
20     Moritz GEISREITER              GER     
21     Robert LEHMANN                 GER     
22     Tore SOLLI                      NOR     
23     Ryan BEDFORD                   USA     
24     Johan RÖJLER                   SWE     
 
 
 
 


